
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 18 January 2021

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Date:       Tuesday, 26th January, 2021

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Cabinet meeting. Any 
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736716/ 737462/ 736712/ 736723 
for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Items

1. Apologies for Absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements 
from members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of 
Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate 
specifically to an item of business on the agenda and be limited 
to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within Executive 
Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one 
question/statement per meeting. A question may only be asked if 
notice has been given by delivering it by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 21st 
January, 2021. Each question or statement must give the name 
and address of the person submitting it. Questions/Statements 
should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 12th January, 2021 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals. 

(Appendices 4 and 5 to the report are Not for Publication because 
they contain commercially sensitive information which is Exempt by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended). (Appendices 4 and 5 To Follow).

1 - 56

7. Children's Partnership Recovery and Resilience Programme. 57 - 70



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and 
Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools.
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                   

To the Chair and Members of the  
 
CABINET  
 
Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Bill Mordue Town 
Stainforth and Barnby 
Dun 

Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report determines the considerable amount of work undertaken in 

producing two masterplans for both Doncaster and Stainforth, both 
documents describe the level of challenge and opportunities for regenerating 
both localities, presenting a number of options that will help design 
sustainable places in balance with the aspirations of communities. Both 
masterplans recognise that there will be a series of funding packages and 
interventions that will help deliver these visions, with a recognition within the 
current economic climate flexibilities are built into the system that allows 
projects to develop and flex within the parameters of the appropriate 
guidance.  

 
2. It is on this basis that the report alludes to the announcement by MHCLG on 

the allocation of £3.6 billon Towns Funds, and more specifically the offer by 
Government to submit two Town Deal Investment Plans for both Doncaster 
and Stainforth. Both investment plans are a part of the overall Masterplan 
visions and are led by 2 private sector led Town Deal Boards which anticipate 
to attract £25m per investment plan. Both Investment plans are to be 
submitted to Government on the 29th January 2021.  

 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 

3. Appendices 4 and 5 of the report outline full details of both Town 
Investment Plans and are exempt from publication on the basis of 
containing commercially sensitive information, by virtue of Paragraph 3, of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, (Information 

Date:  26th January 2021                        

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).  Appendices 4 and 5 are 
to follow and will be circulated separate to the agenda papers. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet approve:- 
 

R1: The overall vision for both Doncaster and Stainforth 
R2: Doncaster Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG 
R3: Stainforth Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG 
R4: The Director for Economy and Environment, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, be tasked with formalising the governance structure for 
Town Deals post submission of Town Investment Plans aligned to the 
governance structure outlined at Appendix 1 

R5: The Director for Economy and Environment, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, Cabinet lead and Chair of the appropriate Town Board 
have delegated authority to develop and flex the appropriate projects within 
the parameters of the Government Guidance. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The overarching aim of the Town Deal is to help to increase economic 

growth with a focus on regeneration, improved transport, better broadband 
connectivity, skills and culture.  Working closely with a range of 
stakeholders that make up each areas board, a portfolio of schemes have 
been identified that will deliver the following: 

 

 A transformation of the ‘gateway’ into Doncaster town centre - 
stimulating long-term economic investment and growth.  This will lead to 
a greater diversity of the town centre economy, providing people with 
more opportunities for learning, skills, employment, leisure and housing. 

 Stainforth can unlock its full potential to grow with pride, energy and 
ambition by developing its existing town and community assets, bringing 
forward projects to inspire and act as a catalyst for positive future 
change and opportunity; the overarching vision for Stainforth builds on 
the Stainforth Neighbourhood Plan (unadopted) 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. On the 6th September 2019 the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) announced the establishment of a £3.6 billion 
Towns Fund to support economic regeneration, with 100 places invited to 
develop proposals for up to £25 million of investment per place.  Both 
Doncaster and Stainforth were identified by government as places for which 
this opportunity would be available.   
 

6. Following this announcement, MHCLG released the ‘Towns Fund 
Prospectus’ on the 1st November 2019.  This document provided more 
information on Town Deals, including: 

 

a. Reaffirming that the objective of the Fund was to drive the economic 
regeneration of towns to deliver long term economic and productivity 

Page 2



growth through: 

i. Urban regeneration, planning and land use: ensuring towns are 
thriving places for people to live and work, including by: 
increasing density in town centres; strengthening local 
economic assets including local cultural assets; site acquisition, 
remediation, preparation, regeneration; and making full use of 
planning tools to bring strategic direction and change. 

ii. Skills and enterprise infrastructure: driving private sector 
investment and ensuring towns have the space to support skills 
and small business development. 

iii. Connectivity: developing local transport schemes that 
complement regional and national networks, as well as 
supporting the delivery of improved digital connectivity 
 

b. Preparing for a Town Deal, including: 
 

i. Creation of a ‘Town Deal Board’ – including some detail on 
purpose and composition 

ii. Creation of a ‘Town Investment Plan’ (TIP), including the 
purpose and format thereof. 
 

iii. Timescales – including timescales for creation of a Town Deal 
Board and submission to the MHCLG of the TIP. 

 

c. Identification that the Town Deal process would involve two stages: 
 

i. Stage 1 – preparation and submission to MHCLG of the Town 
Investment Plan 
 

ii. Stage 2 – following successful bid, preparation and submission 
of full business cases 

 

7. Following the release of this Towns Fund Prospectus, two Town Deal 
Boards were established; one for each place.  The Town Deal boards are 
comprised of a wide range of stakeholders including 
 

 Local business leaders 

 Education sector representatives 

 Local Members of Parliament 

 Ward Members 

 Sheffield City Region representatives 

 Anchor institutes – such as Canals and River Trust/Environment 
Agency 

 Doncaster Chamber 

 National Health Service (Doncaster Town Deal Board) 

 Stainforth Town Council representatives (Stainforth Town Deal Board) 

 Doncaster Council 
 

(list for each board can be found at Appendix 2), 
 
8. Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deal Boards agreed with MHCLG that their 

respective TIPS would be submitted in ‘Tranche 3’.  This means that the 

Page 3



date for submission of the completed Town Investment Plan would be 29th 
January 2021.  Following this submission the timescales for Stage 2 are 
indicated as (MHCLG are due to release further guidance on this 
imminently): 

 

Submission of Town Investment Plan 29th January 2021 

Agree ‘Heads of Terms’ with MHCLG approx. 31st March 2021 

Production and approval of full business 
cases 

approx. 1ST February 2022 
 

 
 

 
9. Each board convened for the first time in January 2020, beginning the 

process of discussing and identifying potential developments that could 
deliver economic regeneration, aligned to the outcomes identified in the 
Towns Fund Prospectus.  

 
10. The Town Deal Boards have been working closely with both Doncaster 

Council staff and commissioned specialists on the identification, 
assessment, shortlisting, consultation and selection of development 
schemes to take forward into the Town Investment Plan. 

 

11. Ahead of agreeing a Town Deal, checks will be undertaken to ensure Town 
Deal Boards are meeting all the governance expectations. Links to both 
Town Deal Boards are published via the Team Doncaster website.   
 

12. As part of the Town Deals process, MHCLG offered a ‘check and challenge’ 
session to all participating local authorities.  This was an opportunity to 
review draft TIPs with representatives from the MHCLG towns fund delivery 
partners and receive constructive feedback.  Authors and contributors could 
use this feedback to refine TIPs, prior to submission.  The Doncaster TIP 
was subject to a check and challenge session on the 2nd December 2020.  
No major issues were identified during this session, with feedback 
predominantly relating to format and flow issues.  These have subsequently 
been addressed in the TIP.  The check and challenge session for the 
Stainforth TIP took place on 15th January 2021, with feedback addressed 
prior to submission to MHCLG.   

13. Key to the process has been continued engagement with wider 
stakeholders; Both Town Deal Boards have actively encouraged well-timed 
engagement activity and drawing down on previous engagements with the 
community and wider borough i.e. #Mytown, Doncaster Talks, Stainforth 
Town Council, Neighbourhood Planning and most recently Locality (direct 
feedback for proposed projects). 

14. Full reports from the most recent engagement exercise, carried out through 
Locality, can be found for both Town Deals at Appendix 3 

 
Summary of Town Deals 
 
15. Doncaster Town Deal.  .  A starting point for the Doncaster Town Deal was 

to consider the existing Urban Centre Masterplan (UCMP), which was 
developed and launched in 2016. The UCMP is an economic focused 
masterplan and investment strategy with a particular focus on Doncaster 

Page 4



Town Centre. It provides an overarching framework for the development of 
Doncaster, setting out the rationale for change and a spatial structure within 
which physical interventions and investment priorities are identified.  
 

16. The purpose of the UCMP is to deliver outcomes that maximise economic 
success and ensure that Donca
[...]

new community hub to help address crime, 
provide digital access, improve health activities, 
support development of skills and become a 
draw for community and families 

 Police base – provide a designated space for 
the police in the town centre, potentially within 
the Community Hub building. 

£6m 

Project 3 Activated 
network  Safer streets – a new CCTV network on Station 

Road, Church Road, Field Road and Princess 
Avenue. 

 East Lane Gateway – a new link road 
connecting East Lane with the Unity Link Road 
roundabout. 

£1.5M 

Project 4 Headstock 
Park (Colliery 
Landmark) 

 Restoration and lighting of the colliery 
headstocks and a visitor centre. 

 Delivery of infrastructure to create serviced 
plots and unlock employment land around the 
headstocks. 

 Revenue funding to support ongoing 
maintenance of the headstocks. 

 New country park – located on the former 
colliery site providing a new open green space 
with potential for outdoor events and activities 

£11m 

 
 
 
 

28. Detail of Doncaster Town Deal Town Investment Plan can be found in TIP 
Part 1 Appendix 4 (to follow, exempt).  

29. Detail of Stainforth Town Deal Town Investment Plan can be found in TIP 

Page 8



Part 1 Appendix 5 (to follow, exempt) Ask to government £24,997,643 

30. In line with recommendation R5 described above, we will use the flexibility 
that exists within the Town Deal regulations to ensure that the final list of 
projects agreed with MHCLG  reflects current market conditions, viability, 
priorities and other funding availability that maximises the impact of the 
UCMP. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

31. Two options have been identified: 

a. Do not submit Town Investment Plans for Doncaster and Stainforth.  
The inclusion of Doncaster and Stainforth in the Towns Fund recipients 
list is an opportunity, not a directive.  Whilst this is an option, it would 
mean that both Doncaster and Stainforth miss a significant opportunity 
to accomplish the much-needed economic regeneration that the 
Towns Fund could deliver.  This is not the recommended option. 

b. Approve and submit to MHCLG by the 29th January 2021 the following: 

i. Doncaster Town Investment Plan – seeking £25,000,000 of 
capital investment 

ii. Stainforth Town Investment Plan – seeking £25,000,000 of 
capital investment 

This is the recommend option 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

32. The Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals provide an exciting opportunity 
for both towns to benefit from significant economic regeneration.  The 
schemes identified within each Town Investment Plan have been carefully 
identified, assessed and selected using robust criteria.  Public consultation 
and stakeholder engagement has been heavily utilised to produce both TIPs 
and the schemes therein.  The TIPs have been reviewed and approved by 
the respective private sector-led Town Deal Boards.  The approval and 
submission of the Town Investment Plans for Stainforth and Doncaster will 
lead to significant transformation, which should be embraced. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

 Improves flow and 
circulation from Doncaster 
town centre key public 
transport entry point into 
the urban centre of the 
town  

 Railway square extension 
leverages Doncaster’s 
position as a major 
regional transport link to 

 

Page 9



  Inward Investment 
 

further encourage 
potential investors 

 Provision of good quality 
office/mixed use facilities 
attracts growing and new 
business to the town, and 
therefore better-quality 
employment opportunities 

 Supports the wider 
regeneration of Doncaster 
town centre following the 
economic shock of Covid-
19 and previous observed 
town centre trends 


[...]
2th January 2021, with the 
final results provided in Appendix 3. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

53.  

 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

TIP Town Investment Plan 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Neil Armstrong, Senior Programme and Project Manager 
01302 737860 neil.armstrong@doncaster.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:neil.armstrong@doncaster.gov.uk


 
Louise Fox, Senior Programme and Project Manager 
01302 737690 louise.fox@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Contributors 
Neil Firth, Head of Service Major Projects and Investment 
01302 735002  neil.firth@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Steve Shannon, Strategic Infrastructure Manager 
01302 862310 steve.shannon@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Jordan Butler, Principal Planner (urban design) 
01302 734892 jordan.butler@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Sandra Gough, Project Manager Major Projects 
01302 737069 sandra.gough@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Outside DMBC:  
Lisa Littlefair (Mott McDonald), John Holden (Leonard Design) and Phil White (Arup) 
 
Dan Swaine, Director of Economy and Environment  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:louise.fox@doncaster.gov.uk


 
 
 
  

Page 16



Appendix 1– Town Deals Phase 2 – Overarching Governance Principles 
 
There is confidence that governance can be dealt with using the councils existing 
arrangements, subject to determination from Government upon grant award 
 
Doncaster Council roles and responsibilities: 
 

 Accountable for delivery of projects identified within the Town Investment 
Plans 

 Decision Making 

 Performance Reporting 

 Finance Management 

 Governance, scrutiny and assurance 

 Project management 

 Communications and stakeholder engagement 

 

Town Deal Board roles and responsibilities 

 

 Oversee and advise on strategy and direction 

 Oversee and advise on evaluation activities 

 Facilitating and resourcing working groups as required 

 Support stakeholder engagement and management 

 Repr
[...]
s for the children, young people and families of 
Doncaster.   

 
5. A Doncaster Children’s Partnership Recovery and Resilience programme has been 

established with a commitment to ensuring that all our children have the best possible 
start in life. 

 
6. A Shared Children’s Partnership Commitment  

 

The partnership is committed to working together to achieve rapid and sustainable 
improvement in the experience of children and young people who require support, 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7.



 

Page 2 of 14 

 

protection and care; safeguarding is everybody's business. Whilst the Council and 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust hold important system leadership roles with 
associated accountabilities, in order for children to be effectively safeguarded, all 
partners have committed to must work together and discharge their responsibilities 
effectively.  

 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. Cabinet is asked to note the information provided in the report and approve the additional 

one off funding of £727k to cover the investment areas outlined in paragraphs 36 and 
37.   
 

8. Approve the payment of £230k to DCST to deliver the elements of the plan identified, as 
detailed in paragraph 38. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
9. The improvements that will be achieved through a collective approach to  improve the 

experience of children, young people and their families, i.e. receiving the appropriate 
support, in a timely manner that prevent necessary escalation of need and risk. 
 

10. Responsibility for the safety, health, happiness and achievement of children and young 
people in Doncaster rests primarily with their families and carers. At times children, 
young people and their families will need additional support from, 
Doncaster Council, Schools, Doncaster Children's Services Trust, St Leger Homes, 
South Yorkshire Police, Clinical Commissioning Group, Rotherham, Doncaster and 
South Humber NHS Foundation Trust a
[...]
NS  
 
DMBC – Doncaster Council 
LOCYP – Learning Opportunities, Children and Young People 
DCST – Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
CCG  - Clinical Commissioning Group 
SY Police – South Yorkshire Police 
DBTH – Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
RDASH – Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Leanne Hornsby      Assistant Director, Education, Skills, Culture and Heritage 
Tel: 01302 734865   Email:    leanne.hornsby@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Riana Nelson 
Director, Learning Opportunities and Skills (DCS) 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	6. Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals. (Appendices 4 and 5 to the report are Not for Publication because they contain commercially sensitive information which is Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). (Appendices 4 and 5 To Follow).
	7. Children's Partnership Recovery & Resilience Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 28th January, 2021

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 8th February, 2021.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities.)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nuala Fennelly.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decisions Records dated 12th January, 2021, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Doncaster and Stainforth Town Deals. 

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved:-

(1) the overall vision for both Doncaster and Stainforth;

(2) the Doncaster Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG;

(3) the Stainforth Town Investment Plan for submission to MHCLG;

(4) that the Director for Economy and Environment, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, be tasked with formalising the governance structure for 
Towns Deals post submission of Town Investment Plans aligned to the 
governance structure outlined in Appendix 1 of the report; and

(5) that the Director of Economy and Environment, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, Cabinet Lead and Chair of the appropriate Town Board 
have delegated authority to develop and flex the appropriate projects within 
the parameters of the Government Guidance.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Bill Mordue, Cabinet Member 
for Business, Skills and Economic Development seeking approval and submission 
of Town Investment Plans for Doncaster and Stainforth.

Councillor Mordue reported that in September 2019, Government announced the 
creation of a £3.6 billion Towns Fund. The main purpose of the Towns Fund is to 
support economic regeneration. Both Doncaster and Stainforth were invited to 
submit bids for up to £25 million each.

He stated that Town Deal Boards were established in January 2020, with a wide 
range of stakeholders. These boards have developed and approved Town 
Investment Plans, which form the bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG).  

Councillor Mordue reported that in relation to the Doncaster Town Investment Plan, 
the Plan is to build on the existing Urban Centre Master Plan. The main focus for 
the Doncaster Town Investment Plan is the enabling of the Doncaster ‘Gateway’ 
economic regeneration, by providing:

 A further development and extension of the Doncaster Rail Station 
Forecourt, delivering approximately 4317m2 of public realm and greenspace, 
providing a great first impression for visitors by train/bus and seamlessly 
joining up the railway station to the wider Gateway site.

 New mixed-use building at the Doncaster ‘Gateway’ site – with an ideal 



location next to the Rail Station and joined up seamlessly to the extended 
Forecourt. A catalyst project to regenerate the Gateway area as an area of 
choice for new and growing business and meet the future demand for 
flexible, co-working, collaborative workspace.  

 Provision of a heritage pot – a fund to enable the uplift of assets that will be 
chosen by working with key stakeholders and identify further opportunities 
for funding or potential joint venture.

He pointed out that since the original publication of the cabinet papers there have 
been some changes to the funding allocation, and as a result of detailed 
discussions at the Doncaster Town Deal Board meeting on 20th January, these 
figures have altered to:

 Railway Forecourt Development £4.3M

 New Mixed-use building on the ‘Gateway’ site £20.2M

 Provision of a ‘Heritage Pot’ £0.5M

He commented that the rationale is the board are mindful of the latest community 
consultation and wish to submit an Investment Plan that obtains maximum appeal 
to MHCLG.

In regards to Stainforth, Councillor Mordue stated that £25m will make a big 
difference to the town, addressing some of the issues of deprivation and 
worklessness, get shovels in the ground and activate much needed investment and 
attract further investment from private enterprise.

He reported that overall, there was 90% approval through the online engagement 
exercise carried out. Unity JV are on Stainforth Town Deal Board and have been 
actively engaged, enabling Town Deal to make full advantage of the opportunities 
that the Unity developments will offer.

He highlighted the four main projects as follows:-

 Headstock Park – preserving the headstocks will activate a site that is 
currently derelict and attracts ASB, allowing for the development of 
incubation spaces and small enterprise; country park element will green the 
pit top, improve the environment and encourage physical activity.  

 Station Gateway – improvements to the station to make it safe and 
accessible including an overbridge to connect to the other side of the tracks 
– joining communities and improving access to opportunities and jobs.  

 Town Hub – reactivating a derelict site, improvements to the high street and 
support for shop front improvements along with creating the feel of a town 
centre where the community come together and access digital network

 Activated network – CCTV in key areas to make the streets safer and a link 
to the new road and roundabout at Unity



Councillor Mordue went on to report that Headstock Park will be the most complex 
of the projects and carries most risk but as evident through Board discussion, will 
be crucial in order for Stainforth to move forward.

In conclusion, he hoped that Cabinet colleagues would agree that these Town 
Investment Plans offer an excellent opportunity to stimulate economic regeneration 
for both Doncaster and Stainforth, and sought support for the recommendations 
within the report.

In relation to the Doncaster Town Deal, Councillor Rachel Blake sought more 
information with regard to the consultation exercise and, how the consultation had 
influenced the bid that will be submitted to Government. 

Councillor Mordue stated that the consultation showed broad support for the plans. 
Respondents were genuinely interested in Heritage Doncaster and believed that 
there was a need for regeneration of the area identified. 

Mayor Jones was delighted that these projects had come together through the work 
of two separate Boards made up of a range of groups, including Parish Councils, 
the Unity Development and others and she was pleased with the plans to bring 
about real developments in both Doncaster and Stainforth Town Centres. She 
commented that the Council will need to build on these plans to ensure they dove 
tail into other developments within the Towns which should over time enhance the 
economic development that these deprived areas require

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do not submit Town Investment Plans for Doncaster and Stainforth. The inclusion 
of Doncaster and Stainforth in the Towns Fund recipients list is an opportunity, not 
a directive. Whilst this is an option, it would mean that both Doncaster and 
Stainforth miss a significant opportunity to accomplish the much-needed economic 
regeneration that the Towns Fund could deliver. This is not the recommended 
option.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendices 4 and 5 to the report are Not for Publication because they contain 
commercially sensitive information which is Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended).

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dan Swaine, Director of Economy and Environment.



DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Children's Partnership Recovery & Resilience Programme.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the information provided; 

(2) approved the additional one off funding of £727k to cover the investment 
areas outlined in paragraphs 36 and 37; and

(3) approved the payment of £230k to DCST to deliver the elements of the plan 
identified, as detailed in paragraph 38.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

In the absence of Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Mayor Ros Jones introduced the 
Children’s Partnership Recovery & Resilience Programme to Cabinet.

Mayor Jones reported that with the floods of 2019 and the Covid pandemic, it has 
been a challenging time for Children’s Services with demand increasing in many 
areas, in particular at the ‘front door’ and in social care, creating additional pressure 
on the system. This increase is highlighted in paragraph 19 of this report.

She stated that the partnership continues to be committed to working together to 
achieve rapid and sustainable improvement in the experience of children and 
young people who require support, protection and care; safeguarding is 
everybody's business. Whilst the Council and Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
hold important system leadership roles with associated accountabilities, in order for 
children to be effectively safeguarded all partners have committed to work together 
and discharge their responsibilities effectively. 

Cabinet noted that it is really important that as a Children’s Partnership, it should 
grasp the impact of this, and this is why a Board has been commissioned to 
oversee this work and to focus on the 5 priorities identified including; the front door, 
early help, multi-agency frontline practice, quality assurance and governance. Each 
of these areas will be monitored regularly against the action plan.

Mayor Jones stated that the Board meets monthly, with lots of work already 
underway and progress is shown in paragraph 35 of the report. 

The proposals in the report are recommended to be funded through a combination 
of existing staffing shown in paragraph 33 and the one off additional support shown 
in paragraph 34.

She went on to state, that the funding of this proposal is made up of £240k from 
existing Learning Opportunities Children Young People resources, and an 
additional request for £727k (see paragraphs 36 and 37) and that £230k of this 



funding be transferred to DCST for the roles identified in paragraph 38.

In conclusion, Mayor Jones reported that progress against the action plan will be 
monitored on a monthly basis, through existing contract management 
arrangements to ensure impact.

Councillor Chris McGuinness commented that it was important to note that the 
increased referrals due to the ongoing Pandemic reflected the trend across the 
whole of the country that all authorities are facing and was not isolated to 
Doncaster.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills (DCS)

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


